Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 5 - Ty Hywel Sarah Beasley

Meeting date: 21 November 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate:
Evidence session with Welsh Local Government Association and

Association of Directors of Social Services

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 36)
Jackie Davies, Head of Adult Services in Bridgend, Association of Directors of
Social Services,

Cllr Huw David, Welsh Local Government Association Spokesperson for

Health and Social Care and Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council

Research brief
Paper 1 - Welsh Local Government Association and Association of Directors

of Social Services

Break (10.15-10.25)

3  Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate:

Evidence session with local health boards
(10.25-11.10) (Pages 37 - 48)

fv' Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Rob Smith, Area Director, East, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
Rob Lightburn, Deputy Head of Healthcare at HMP Berwyn, Betsi Cadwaladr
University Health Board

Alan Lawrie, Director of Primary, Community and Mental Health, Cwm Taf
Morgannwg University Health Board

Carmel Donovan, Integrated Communities Service Manager, Cwm Taf

University Health Board

Paper 2 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
Paper 3 - Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board

Break (11.10-11.20)

4 Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate:

Evidence session with local health boards

(11.20-12.05) (Pages 49 - 78)
Alison Ryland, Senior Nurse / Healthcare Manager, Aneurin Bevan University
Health Board

Dr Mair Strinati, Clinical Director of Vulnerable Groups, Cardiff and Vale
University Health Board

Dr Anjula Mehta, Interim Associate Medical Director, Swansea Bay University
Health Board

Emily Dibdin, Clinical Lead for Secure Environments and Substance Misuse,

Swansea Bay University Health Board

Paper 4 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
Paper 5 - Swansea Bay University Health Board

Paper 6 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board

5 Paper(s) to note
(12.05)



5.1

5.2

5.3

Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Care regarding mental health in
policing and police custody

(Pages 79 - 80)
Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Care to the Minister of State for
Health and Social Care regarding the NHS Pensions Scheme

(Pages 81 - 84)
Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding autism
services in Wales

(Pages 85 - 101)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of this meeting and for the meetings
on 27 November (for an informal stakeholder event on the
provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate), and

05 December 2019 (for forward work planning)
(12.05)

Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate:

Consideration of evidence
(12.05-12.20)

Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in

relation to Carers: report launch (external location)
(12.30-14.30)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-32-19 Papur 1 / Paper 1

i(
WLGA AND ADSS CYMRU EVIDENCE TO THE :(“@1
HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE & SPORT COMMITTEE’S *; ) ff
INQUIRY INTO HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE **4**

PROVISION IN WELSH PRISONS. CLILC - WLGA

ADSS Cymru
May 2019 Leading Social Services in Wales
(0]

¥n arwain Gwasanaethau
Cymdeithasol yng Nghymru

About Us

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities in Wales,
and the three national park authorities and the three fire and rescue author
[...]
are and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-32-19 Papur 2 / Paper 2

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board response to the Health, Social Care and Sport

Committee inquiry into the provision of Health and Social Care in the adult prison estate

Introduction

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) welcomes the opportunity to contribute to
the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s inquiry into the provision of Health and Social
Care in prisons in Wales. This paper provides the Health Board’s written response to the
areas highlighted by the Committee as part of their inquiry.

Overview of HMP Berwyn

HMP Berwyn is a Category C training and resettlement prison located on the outskirts of
Wrexham, North Wales. HMP Berwyn opened in February 2017 and is the only prison
provision in North Wales. The Health and Wellbeing services are provided directly by

BCUHB and Adult Social Care provision is provided by Wrexham County Borough Council
(WCBC).

HMP Berwyn will become a remand facility from 2" December 2019 serving the North
Wales courts. The remand provision is for approximately 100 men who have previously been
remanded in the North West prisons, primarily HMP Altcourse in Liverpool.

The planned full occupancy of 2,106 has not been reached to date, current capacity at
month end October 2019 was 1,584. However, the prison is planning to reach capacity in
early 2020. Due to the nature of the ramp up there are a high number of men arriving at
HMP Berwyn which creates an average of 154 receptions per month.

1800 250
1600
1400 200
1200
1000 150
800 100
600
400 50
200
0 0
SSSS55008505%833838338333838383%¥2332223232332¢33
Total Population No. of men arriving No. of men discharged

The age profile of the current population has been consistent since the prison opened with
the majority of men within the 30-49 age range. The following provides a breakdown of the

current population in terms of age demographics; there are 2 men over the age of 80 within
HMP Berwyn at present.

Pa
[...]
e to improving the prison healthcare system and
the health outcomes of the prison population in Wales

Sufficient space for delivery of the Health and Wellbeing service is a barrier to improving
provision at HMP Berwyn, there is currently a shortfall of office accommodation, clinic space
and group rooms. Increased accommodation would enable the Health and wellbeing service
to deliver a wider range of services to the men at HMP Berwyn.

Recruitment and retention of staff, particularly registered nurses as documented above is a
significant barrier to improvement of services at present.

The delivery of health and wellbeing services within a prison setting are reliant on HMPPS
colleagues, resulting in health and wellbeing services being impacted by issues beyond
BCUHB'’s control such as by prison staff shortages and regime issues such as lock downs
and restricted movement.

Continuity of care is a challenge within HMP Berwyn but is echoed across the prison estate
due to the unpredictable movement of men between establishments. This affects a number
of men who have engaged with services for treatment which may not continue if the
receiving prison cannot provide the same offer.

The Health Needs Assessment which was completed in March of this year has identified
areas where provision could be developed further and is available on request.

Page 9 of 9
Pack Page 45




Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-32-19 Papur 3 / Paper 3

Enquiry into the provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate

Response from Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board (CTMUHB)

Dear Committee,

Firstly, sincere apologies for the significant delay in responding to the inquiry and a thank
you for allowing the Health Board to provide an outline submission.

BACKGROUND

As you will be aware Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board (CTMUHB) came into
existence on 1°* April 2019 as a direct result of a boundary change which saw the healthcare
responsibilities for the population of Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) come under
the auspices of CTMUHB, having been previously provided by the former AMBUHB.

This boundary change saw the former Cwm Taf University Health Board change quite
considerable in size and sphere of responsibility. The new organisation CTMUHB covers three
local authority areas namely Merthyr CBC, RCT and BCBC and equates to a population of
some 450,000 plus.

The former CTUHB did not have a prison within its geography and as such would not have
been placed to respond to the inquiry. The new organisation now has HMP Parc within its
geography and as such now has some responsibilities for healthcare within the prison.

However, the direct provision of many of the services are by other organisations. As you are
probably aware G4S healthcare provides primary care services to the prison including dental
care, Swansea Bay UHB provides Mental Health Services (under an SLA) with CTMUHB and
services such as sexual health are in fact commissioned from an alternate provider. CTMUHB
does however provide secondary care level services, some of which visit the prison.

GOVERNANCE AND OVERSIGHT

As part of the boundary change transition programme, documentation was provided
outlining the work of the partnership board, its remit and membership and the actions that
were being tracked.

A number of initial meetings with services that had and interest with HMP Parc took place
and a variety of staff from primary care, CAMHS, Mental Health and recently Public Health
have visited and interacted with the prison and its healthcare arrangements.

However a formal partnership board has not be convened due to a number of other pressing
issues to which the HB as needed to attend. This is in the process of being rectified and a
first meeting of the HMP Parc Partnership Board will take place before the Christmas break.

A key issue for the first meeting will be to establish service levels, ser
[...]
ly commissioned to a sexual health consultant on a private basis who
provides care to HIV positive inmates at the prison bimonthly. This private arrangement has
limitations, e.g. handing over care when patients are discharge. This is an issue that needs
addressing through the partnership board and will feature as part of the HNA.

BBV services

Whilst under ABMU a BBV nurse visited the prison and helped them manage their Hep B and
C patients. This service is fragile and will need to be developed under the auspices of the
CTMUHB team.

Substance Misuse Services
At this point the HB has little knowledge of such services. Interaction with the new APB
covering the area is due to take place over the next month.

Pack Page 47



CONCLUSIONS

1. CTMUHB has only very recently assumed a responsibility and oversight role for delivery of
any form of prisoner healthcare.

2. Whilst there was hand over from the former ABMUHB the Partnership Board didn't not
become reconstructed and this is an urgent action for this calendar year

3. CTMUHB is cognisant of the service inputs to HMP Parc very few of which are direct
provision. The complexity of the healthcare arrangements, potential for handoff and gap is
considerable and needs to be addressed.

4. CTMUHB along with the HMP Parc Management Team will need in this year to review the
nature of the service delivery and assess whether this is providing both quality care and
value.

5. The knowledge of CTMUHB in regard to prisoner healthcare is still relatively new, however
the conclusion of the responses made by other HBNs and notable Cardiff and the Vale and
Swansea Bay would seem to mirror the initial assessments by key clinical personnel in
CTMUHB

ALAN LAWRIE

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PRIMARY COMMUNITY AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE
CWM TAF MORGANNWG UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD

Pack Page 48



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-32-19 Papur 4 / Paper 4

. . Agenda ltem 4
Health, Social Care and Sports Committee Inquiry into the
Provision of Health and Social Care in the Adult Prison Estate

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board Response

The Health, Social Care and Sport Committee has agreed to undertake an
inquiry into the provision of health and social care in the adult prison
estate. The response below provides information with regard to the scope
of the inquiry from the position of Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
and its partners.

The terms of reference for the inquiry are:

Question Response

Question 1

The effectiveness of current arrangements for the planning of health
services for prisoners held in Wales and the governance of prison
health and care services, including whether there is sufficient
oversight.

Prison Health and Social Care Needs Assessment

A Health and Social Care Needs assessment was undertaken by the Public
Health Team in 2017/18 at HMP Usk and Prescoed. This has been used to
prioritorise health and social care planning. In HMP Usk and HMP Prescoed
there are very effective arrangements in place for planning and overseeing of
the health services for prisoners.

Access to Healthcare

The Prison Healthcare Department is open between the hours of 8am and
4.30 pm Monday to Friday (excluding Bank Holidays). Access to healthcare
outside of these hours is provided by the GP Out of Hours Service.

The core Nursing Healthcare Team consists of:

1 senior nurse

4 prison healthcare nurses

2 Healthcare Support Workers

0.8 WTE Forensic Community Psychiatric Nurse
1 Pharmacy Technician

1 Administrator

Based on prisoner need, nursing staff have undergone additional training to
meet the changing physical health needs of the prison population. These
include training in Blood Bourne Virus screening, long term conditions,
dementia, spirometry, diabetic foot checks/foot care, skills for nutrition,
Advance Care Planning etc.

Mental Health Services
There is 0.8 WTE Forensic Psychiatric Nurse who covers both sites. There are
2 ded
[...]
e of 9 per week. However, this is often

2
Pack Page 50




more likely to be 3 hospital escorts per day. Healthcare work very closely
with the prison staff to ensure all hospital Out Patient slots are arranged.

Social Services

With the duty under the Social Services and Well Being Act to provide social
services to prisoners, the effectiveness of current arrangements for the
planning of social care is sufficient. However, it continues to require some
flexibility on the part of the local Monmouth Integrated Team and wider
Social Services, in order to respond to a changing profile of prisoners. For
example, the anticipated ageing of the population in HMP Usk and Prescoed
identifies the need to assess the suitability of the environments, as well as
individual care and support needs and the offer of meaningful activities for a
changing population.

To promote the existing strengths of the community to offer some support
(prisoner-to prisoner) we have also seen a significant benefit in the
development of a cohort of trained and supervised “"Buddies”.

Governance and Oversight

There is a Prison Health and Social Care Partnership Board which oversee the
delivery of the Health Needs Assessment and relevant Inspection
recommendations. A partnership action plan, governed and overseen by the
Partnership Board has been reviewed to incorporate the Health and Social
Care Needs Assessment (HSCNA) recommendations for both Prison Sites.
The recommendations of the HSCNA have been used in planning health
services for prisoners, specifically in regards to in reach and end of life care
services. Recent inspections by HM Inspector of Prisons and Public Health
suggest that there has been positive outcomes emanating from that
productive collaboration, with further developments planned.

The Prison Partnership Board is co-chaired by the Prison Governor and Health
Board’s Divisional Director of Primary and Community Care and consists of
representation from Aneurin Bevan University Health 
[...]
at staff but we struggle to retain certain groups.

40.We recognise the need of all sectors (health, housing, probation) to work together,
supporting health outcomes to ensure we do not solely rely on prison health (or
imprisonment) to meet health needs. This is critical given the issues faced in
prison in terms of completing treatment and because patients can often move
between services before, during and after treatment. This is an area which
nationally we would welcome more focus on.

12
Pack Page 78



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-32-19 Papur 7/ Paper 7

Agenda ltem 5.1

Vaughan Gething AC/AM (ﬁ

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol \/ e

Minister for Health and Social Services :})
Llywodraeth Cymru

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/VG/5169/19 Welsh Government

Dai Lloyd AM

Chair

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

6 November 2019

Dear Dai,

| am writing to update the Committee following my written evidence of 15 March in
relation to the Committee’s inquiry into mental health and policing, and mental health
in police custody.

In my written evidence, | informed the Committee that the Crisis Care Concordat
Assurance Group established a task and finish group to co-produce a revised data
set for sections 135 and sections 136 of the Mental Health Act, 1983. This work has
been taken forward with policing, health boards, local authorities and Mental Health
Act administrators in Wales. The revised data set aims to take account of changes to
the Mental Health Act relating to policing powers and responsibilities and to
strengthen the current data.

Following a pilot period, the data has been approved by the Welsh Information
Standards Board and was implemented in April 2019. On 5 December, the first
guarterly publication of this data will start. It will include more information than has
been published previously, such as ethnicity, ages of patients and methods of
conveyance. We are continuing to work with partners in policing, NHS and local
authorities to improve consistency of all data to enable us to publish a fuller profile in
the future.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd . Cardiff Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales

CF99 1NA
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coE@fQKjgcag@wZ&n Welsh will be answered in Welsh and
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales

More detail will be provided in the formal pre-announcement one month prior to
publication of the data. However, given the Committee’s interest in this area, |
wanted to provide an early update prior to the formal announcement and the Welsh
Government’s response to the Committee’s Mental Health in Policing and Police
Custody report.

Yours sincerely,

Vaughan Gething AC/AM

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 80



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

HSCS(5)-32-19 Papur 8 / Paper 8 7
Agenda® 2
Vaughan Gething AC/AM N e
Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol Ay

Minister for Health and Social Services ‘J‘Q

Ein cyf/Our ref 0031/19 Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Edward Argar MP

Minister of State for Health and Social Care

Department of Health and Social Care

39 Victoria Street

London

SW1H OEU

5 November 2019
Dear Edward,

NHS Pensions Scheme: pension flexibility consultation response
Thank you for your letter dated 30 October in response to my letter of 23 September.

| wanted to send you directly a copy of our response 
[...]
ach is the best use of people’s
time against delivering vital NHS services.

We also agree with the proposal to spread the effective of pay raises over a few years
so that individuals do not hit the tax allowance thresholds, if that’'s what individuals
choose to do.

Pack Page 83



Question 5: Improving Scheme Pays

We would expect this is more appropriate for NHS Employers in Wales to comment
on, however in general terms we are supportive in terms of increased transparency
and consistency with other public sector pension schemes so the approach seems
sensible.

Question 6 and 7: Equality Impact Assessment

As we have already highlighted we have concerns on the ground of equality and legal
advice on the grounds of the proposals being lawful is critical. The data provided in
your consultation if the proposal do go ahead does impact on people with one of more
protected characteristics, by the nature of limiting the proposal to senior clinicians this
will impact on gender and age due to the current workforce profile across the NHS.

Pack Page 84



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-32-19 Papur 9 / Paper 9

Vaughan Gething AC/AM Agend &

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol

Minister for Health and Social Services )ﬁ)

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-P/VG/3156/19 Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

3

Dai Lloyd AM

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee Chair
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

12 November 2019

Dear Dai,
Autism Services in Wales

Thank you for your letter of the 29 October, following my attendance at Committee on 23
October to update on developments in autism services. At the meeting, | agreed to provide
further information on two areas as set out in your letter. Please find the information below:

| agreed to provide details on the engagement being undertaken as part of the consultation
which will inform the Code of Practice for Autism Services.

In the session and 
[...]
tivity at the Event

Reach

Parents and Carers Group

13 January 2020

Opportunity to meet with
parents and carers to discuss
experiences and views on
what should be included in
the Code of Practice.

Parents and Carers

Local Authority Workforce Leads

Date tbc

Engagement in relation to the
code and demand and
capacity review

Workforce planning

12



66 abed oed

Activity as at 1 November 2019

Community of Practice

23 January 2020

Share progress with
development of Code of
Practice.

Clinicians across the Autism
Service.

Demand and Capacity review task and
finish group

Meeting planned

Meeting of the task and finish
group.

All key stakeholders

Month: February 2020

Event

Date

Activity at the Event

Reach

Meeting with DWP — Autism Awareness

4 February 2020

To discuss Autism
Awareness and links to the
Code of Practice

DWP and the National Autism
Team.

Autism / CAMHS symposium

25 February 2019

To discuss service provision
to young adults and its
provision in the Code

Autism / CAMHS
practitioners, Welsh
Government, NAT, IAS.

Month: March 2020

Event

Date

Activity at the Event

Reach

Community of Practice

12 March 2020

Share progress with
development of Code of
Practice.

Clinicians across the Autism
Service.

ASD Implementation advisory group

23 March 2019

Update and discussion on the
Code

Professionals and
representatives of
organisations and autistic
people and carers

13



00T 9bed oed

Month: April 2020

Activity as at 1 November 2019

Event Date Activity at the Event Reach
Code of Practice — consultation events To be confirmed

Month: May 2020
Event Date Activity at the Event Reach
Code of Practice — consultation events To be confirmed

Month: June 2020
Event Date Activity at the Event Reach

Code of Practice — consultation events

To be confirmed

14



	Agenda
	2 Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate: Evidence session with Welsh Local Government Association and Association of Directors of Social Services
	Paper 1: Welsh Local Government Association and Association of Directors of Social Services

	3 Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate: Evidence session with local health boards
	Paper 3: Cwm Taf University Health Board

	4 Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate: Evidence session with local health boards
	Paper 5: Swansea Bay University Health Board
	Paper 6: Cardiff and Vale University Health Board

	5.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Care regarding mental health in policing and police custody
	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Care to the Minister of State for Health and Social Care regarding the NHS Pensions Scheme
	5.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding autism services in Wales
	Letter from Minister for Health and Social Services regarding autism services in Wales - e
	Annexe 1 autism - e






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: Thursday, 21 November 
2019
Meeting time: 09.20 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5766

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair)

Jayne Bryant AM

Angela Burns AM

Helen Mary Jones AM

Lynne Neagle AM

David Rees AM

Witnesses:

Jackie Davies, Association of Directors of Social Services

Cllr Huw David, Bridgend County Borough Council

Rob Lightburn, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board

Rob Smith, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board

Carmel Donovan, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health 
Board

Alan Lawrie, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board

Alison Ryland, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

http://senedd.tv/


Emily Dibdin, Swansea Bay University Health Board

Dr Anjula Mehta, Swansea Bay University Health Board

Dr Mair Strinati, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board

Committee Staff:

Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk)

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

2 Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate: Evidence 
session with Welsh Local Government Association and Association of 
Directors of Social Services 

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association 
and Association of Directors of Social Services

3 Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate: Evidence 
session with local health boards 

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of local health boards. 

3.2 Representatives of Cwm Taf University Health Board agreed to provide details of;

 the extent to which delays and cancellations of escorts from HMP Parc to 
external healthcare appointments are monitored against national waiting time 
standards for diagnostics and treatment by health services;

 delays in transferring patients to hospital under the Mental Health Act, and if 
HMP Parc is complying with current transfer guidelines;

 any assurances that the Health Board is able to give to demonstrate that it is 
working with the prison service to ensure the safety of healthcare staff working 
in HMP Parc. 



4 Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate: Evidence 
session with local health boards 

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of local health boards.

5 Paper(s) to note 

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Care regarding mental health in 

policing and police custody 

5.1 The Committee noted the letter.

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Care to the Minister of State for 

Health and Social Care regarding the NHS Pensions Scheme 

5.2 The Committee noted the letter.

5.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding autism services in 

Wales 

5.3. The Committee noted the letter.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting and for the meetings on 27 
November (for an informal stakeholder event on the provision of 
health and social care in the adult prison estate), and 05 December 
2019 (for forward work planning) 

6.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 
the meeting and for the meetings on 27 November (for an informal stakeholder event 
on the provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate), and 05 December 
2019 (for forward work planning).

7 Provision of health and social care in the adult prison estate: 
Consideration of evidence 

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.



8 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 
relation to Carers: report launch (external location) 

8.1 The Committee launched its report ‘Caring for our future: An inquiry into the 
impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to carers.’


